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Inquiry into the2001FederalElection

CommentsfromtheElectoralReformSocietyofSouthAustralia,July 2002

Method of election

TheElectoralReformSocietybelievesthattheelectoralsystemusedto electthe
HouseofRepresentativesneedsto bechangedfrom single-memberelectoratesto the
quota-preferentialmethodofproportionalrepresentationwith multi-member
electorates.

TheProportionalRepresentationSocietyofAustraliahaspreparedananalysisofthe
2001FederalElection. This analysisshowswhatcouldhaveresultedif aHare-Clark
form ofquota-preferentialproportionalrepresentationhadbeenused.

A copyofthis analysisis attached.

With single-memberelectorates,thereweresomemarkeddiscrepancies.At the2001
election,in SouthAustralia,theLiberal Partygained75%oftheseatswith 46%ofthe
vote, while in Tasmania,theALP gained100%oftheseatswith 47%ofthevote.

Evenmoreimportantly thanhowthepartiesfared,is an analysisof howthevoters
fared in actuallyelectingthecandidatesoftheirchoice. Unfortunatelythefiguresare
not yetpublicly availablefrom theAustralianElectoralCommissionto calculatethis
for the2001 FederalElection. However,atthe 1998FederalElection,only 54%of
Australianvotersfoundthattheirvotesactuallyelectedsomeoneto theHouseof
Representatives.ThisSocietybelievesthat thefigure for the2001 FederalElection
would besimilar.

In contrastto theHouseofRepresentatives,theresultsof the2001 Senateelections
givesamuchfairer result. Not only wereSenatorselectedto representtheirpartiesor
supportersin proportionto thevotesreceived,butalsoit is estimatedthatover85%of
votersfoundtheirvoteelectinga Senator(atthe 1998elections,thefigure was
87%).

It is hopedthattheJoint StandingCommitteeon ElectoralMatterswill takethe
opportunity with theInquiry into the2001 FederalElectionto considersome
wholesalechangesto themethodsofelectingboththeHouseof Representativesand
theSenate,ratherthanjustreviewingsomeaspects.A full reviewofAustralia’s
electoralsystemhasnotbeendonesincethe 1980’sby thethenJointSelect
Committeeon ElectoralReform.

Above theline voting for the Senate

TheElectoralReformSocietybelievesthatabovethe line votingfor the Senateneeds
to be abolished.In its place,optionalpreferentialvotingshouldbe introduced.While
this Societywould like to seevoting fully optional(so thatavotefor a single
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candidateis aformal vote),weappreciatetheargumentsfor markingasmany
preferencesastherearecandidatesto beelected.

Abovethe line voting is bothcumbersomeandconfusing.And this is likely to
becomemoreso, following thenextStateelectionin NewSouthWalesfor the
LegislativeCouncil whenvoterswill beableto markmorethanonepreferenceabove
the line for party lists.

Mostvotersareunawarewhatit meansif they simply marka ‘one’ abovethe line in
termsof wheretheirpreferencesmay go.And yetvotersshouldnotbeexpectedto
takethealternativeoptionofbeingcompulsorilymadeto markpreferencesagainstall
candidatesbelowtheline.

If abovetheline voting is to becontinued,thenthereneedsto be moreinformationon
whatthis means.Perhapsanypartysubmittingagroupvoting ticketneedsto be
compulsorilymadeto advertiseto showhowpreferencesareto bedistributed.
Simplyurging theirsupportersto markanumber‘one’ abovethe line with no
explanationis unacceptable.

TheAustralianElectoralCommissionis to be congratulatedonputtingthevoting
ticketson theirwebsite,andthis obviouslycreatedconsiderableinterest.

UndertheAct (Section216)aposteror apamphletshowingthevotingticketsmust
beprominentlydisplayedateachpolling booth. This Societyknowsofno polling
boothwherethepamphletcouldbedescribedasprominentlydisplayed,andat many
polling placesit appearsthepamphletwasnot availableortheelectoralofficials were
not awareofits existence.

In someinstances,electoralofficials referredany inquiriesfor theposter/pamphletto
thoseoutsidehandingouthow-to-votecards(who invariablyknewnothingeither). In
onecase,avoterwastold thattherewasno list andwhenhearguedthathehadseen
suchalist previously,hewastold thatregulationshadbeenchangedso“that there
wasto beno suchlist anywherein apolling booth.” In anotherinstance,another
voterwasalreadyusingthepamphlet,andtherewasa considerablewait. TheSociety
hasalsobeentoldby onevoterthathe wasshownthebooklet,butwhenhenotedthat
somegroupshadsuppliedtwo oreventhreedistincttickets andaskedwhatthis
meant,theofficer-in-chargestatedthathehadno idea.

If abovethe line voting is to continue,thenthereneedsto be moreinformation
providedbothto theelectoralofficials andto thevoters. Ideally this needsto be
providedbeforeelectiondayandconsiderationonhow to do this needsto be
considered.

Other aspectswith the method of electingthe Senate

Unfortunatelythereareanumberofotherdefectsin theproceduresfor electing
Senators,which haveyet to be corrected.

We havealreadymentionedabovethatvoting shouldbe optionalpreferential.
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Theproceduresto calculatetransfervaluesandfor transferringsurplusvotesneedto
bereviewed.With the Senatecountnowcomputerised,thecorrecttransfervaluescan
be calculated.Thecurrentformulausing averagingdistortstheproportionalityofthe
votingwith somevotesincreasingin value.

TheRobsonrotationneedsto beusedto decidetheorderofcandidatesontheballot
paper. This methodis now successfullyusedfor boththeTasmanianHouseof
AssemblyandtheACT LegislativeAssembly.

Themethodoffilling Senatevacanciesneedsto be reviewed. BeforethenewSenate
startedonJuly 1, 2002elevenofthe72 Senatorselectedto representthe Stateswere
chosenbytheir StateParliaments(or in thecaseof Tasmania,appointedby the
Governor).This 15%werenot electedby theAustralianvoters.It is little wonderthat
apreviousPrimeMinister referredto theSenateasan“unrepresentedswill.” To
ensurethatthevotersdecideandthatthecandidateselectedhaveactuallyfacedthe
voters,vacanciesshouldbe filled by countback— thatis by recountingthevotes,
excludingtheretiring Senator,sothattheopinionofthevotersasexpressedat the
electionfor theretiring Senatoris used.

Election day

TheFederalElectionwasheldon November10, 2001. Unfortunatelythis clashed
with oneofthebusiestdaysin Adelaidefor theannualChristmaspageantwith many
countryandinterstatevisitors,andyet theredid not appearto beanyextraeffort made
to assistin respondingto people’sinquiriesofwheretheycouldvotewhile theywere
waiting for thepageant(many familieswith childrenarriveto find goodpositions
severalhoursbeforethepageant).With theElectoralReformSocietylisted in the
Adelaidetelephonedirectory,wetookmanycalls(oftenoutof hours)on thisbut even
whenwe triedto find outwhereabsenteevotescouldbecastparticularlyfor those
from interstateit wasdifficult to getaclearanswer.

Ideally thereshouldbeafixed electiondate,andonethatdoesnotclashwith major
eventsandschoolholidays,etc.

In additionthereis merit in consideringchangingcompletelyto postalvoting (asnow
usedfor local governmentelectionsin SouthAustraliaandusedin electingdelegates
to theConstitutionalConventionon theRepublic).

Suchachangewould do awaywith theneedto arrangepolling places,andtheneedto
publicisewheretheseare. Currentlywhenthe“normal” polling placeis not available
andsomewhereelseneedsto bearranged,thereappearsto belittle extraadvertising
to advisevoterswhereto go. At thevery least,polling placesneedto be listed in the
AustralianElectoralCommissionguide.

This guideneedsto beexpandedto not only includepolling places,but the list of
candidatesandevendetailson thecandidates.With theConstitutionalConvention
election,theCommission’sguidealsoincludedstatementsfrom candidates— this
practiceneedsto be continuedso thatvotersaremoreinformed.
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Publicity for this Inquiry

Concernis expressedaboutthe lackofpublicity forthis Inquiry. Why is therenever
anymentionin FederalParliamentthatthis Inquiry is to beheld?Thoseinterestedin
making a submissionareleft to rely onnewspaperadvertising(easilymissed)orword
of mouth(notalwaysreliable).A mailinglist needsto be developedto includeall
candidatesat theelection,andthosewho havemadesubmissionsto previousinquiries
etc.Themailing list shouldalsoincludeall thosewho receivetheAustralianElectoral
Commission’sexcellentpublication, “ElectoralNewsfile”.

Severalyearsago,this Societymadea submissionto theJoint StandingCommitteeon
Treatiesandsincethenwekeepreceivingnotification on anytreatiesor inquiries.
Despitemakingsubmissionsto previousinquiriesoftheJoint StandingCommitteeon
ElectoralMatters,wehaveyetto makeyourmailing list. Areyou trying to limit the
numberofsubmissionstheCommitteereceives?

C:\WINDOWS\TEMP\Inquiiyinto the2001 FederalElection.doc



New South Wales

Victoria

Queensland

Western Australia

South Australia

Tasmania

Australian Capital
Territory

NorthernTerritory

Australia

3rand Total

Effective votes

LIB/NAT ALP

1073066 1737075

1239279 1218498

572490 572490

478393 304024

406231 270520

88108 132222

65679

37722

4338230 1139860

ineffective votes

HAN IND US/NAT ALP

651

286245 46987 253065

1436708

384252 310

129193

3754609

2842339

2003026

1063622

946584

40670 307987

196982

93002

11208151

(Note: These figures do not include those votes exhausted or lost by fraction during transfers.)

(B) Voter representation

The election results listed in (A) can be summarised:

Party Total votes Effective votes

LIB/NAT 4213186 3960121 94.0%
ALP 4399491 4338230 98.6%
AD 1570266 1139860 72.6%
HAN 932647 286245 30.7%
IND 92561 46987 50.8%

Australia 11208151 9771443 87.2%

Effective representation 87.2%

Ineffective votes

253065 6.0%
61261 1,4%

430406 27.4%
646402 69.3%
45574 49.2%

1436708 12.8%

EFFECTIVE VOTES
An analysis of the Senate election results, October 3, 1998

(A) Election results (after distribution of necessary preferences to obtain quotas)

Electorate Total
votes

AD

536533

316055 286245

152012

135260

AD HAN OTHER

407935

252414 3332

46987

34304 100269

67142

35412

3960121

9771443

23088

537

61261

41035

5119

430406

38

8657

646402

4904

45574

Wasted votes 12.8%



(C) Party representation

The election results listed in (A) also show the following:

Party %of total vote Corresponding
proportion of seats

37.6% 15.04 15
39.3% 15.70 16
14.0% 5.60 6
8.3% 3.33 3
0.8% 0.33 0

Seats actually
won

17
17
4

Th,~ana/ythhas bee,?preparedby/he ElectoralReform SocA~’/yofSout/7Aus/ral/~.

Forfur/herde/aiYs, con/ac/Deane Crabb a/PU Box207.9 South Plympton SA 5038
phone 82975447 (i~)

Source: Australian Electoral Commission, “Election 98”, 1998 Election Statistics,
Volume 1.

UB
ALP
AD
HAN
OTHER



EFFECTIVE VOTES
An analysis of the House of Representatives election results, October 3, 1998

(A) Election results (after distribution of necessary preferences so that the winning candidate has more than 50% of the vote)

Electorate Effective votes ineffective votes Total
votes

LIB NAT ALP IND LIB NAT ALP AD HAN OTHER

New South Wales

Banks
Barton
Bennelong
Berowra*
Blaxland*
Bradfleld*
Calare
Charlton
Chifley*
Cook*
Cowper
Cunningham*
Dobell
Ed en-Monaro
Farrer*
Fowler*
Gilmore
Grayndler*
Greenway
Gwydir
Hughes
Hume
Hunter
Kingsford~Smith*
Lindsay
Lowe
Lyne*
Macarthur
Mackellar
Macquarie
Mitchell*
Newcastle
New England
North Sydney*
Page
Parkes
Parramatta
Paterson
Prospect*
Reid*
Richmond
Riverina
Robertson
Shortland*
Sydney*
Throsby*
Warringah*
Watson*
Wentworth
Werriwa*

8721
2360 5271 3363

25479 4633 3732 3593
21763 5255 4788 4454

1733 5052 5266
13937 5791 2832 3858

15183 18991
5383 10400
3595 7400 4426

22850 3147 6144 4604
32002

17285 4108 5378 6641
35840

36460
16489 2940 9664 3531

13705 2603 5886 8532
34037

37238

7946
8934

2278 8131 2243
2723 4167 5698

22456 1974 9011 3848
31742 10351
14605 7104 5355 7422
34830
16263 3852 5090 5087

6864 11020 14411
25377
20403 5726 2270 7667
35724
33617
34824

40013
25801
36034

3405 5199 3508
2052 4477 8184

2605 7499 4559
5092 1917 8609
2751 8267 4558

19730 4271 3873 4049
2309 3392 6084

25163 4821 2027 4240
2594 8440 3964

27121
26610

15649

23741
14485

38638

4301 2342 11152
4737 8348

24330
32159
24903

37651
43180

47725

37075

36722

40013

41228
35315

39200

42496
39966
41053
46203

42887

36346

39051

39753

36806

37386
37741

44096

40781
43496

37592
40980

49472

41971
38837

39187
37123

40527

32928

39268
41310
41162

38004
38920
44468

41159

37106

41335

36602

42480

38812

43086

39265
39638

41270
48552

73228
75345
75088
79440
71796
74143
72812
80305
73402
73820
73337
71004
76820
73182
69226
80198
74050
75394
77565
66810
81333
69152
71734
71563
76438
74189
76101
84589
74452
75883
76495
65223
68463
78953
74989
73255
71170
76665
69387
71512
81283
74353
75085
73400
75437
72582
71676
72405
73057
73355

15628
25643

11919 7976
21852

33662

37397
15965
15637

20733
20899
12538

19461

21251



Total 722670 371040 883514 38638 447021 23159 757220 111007 203324 153551 3711144

Electorate Effective votes Ineffective votes

Victoria

LIB NAT ALP IND LIB NAT ALP AD HAN OTHER

Aston
Ballarat
Batman*
Bendigo
Bruce
Burke
Calwell*
Casey
Chisholm
Corangamite
Corio*
Deakin
Dun kley
Flinders
Gellibrand*
Gippsland
Goldstein*
Higgins*
Holt*
Hotham*
lndi*
lsaacs
Jagajaga
Kooyong*
Lalor
La Trobe
McEwen
McMillan
Mallee*
Maribynong*
Melbourne*
Melbourne Ports
Menzies
Murray*
Scullin*
Wannon
Wills*

53034
41726
39514
36534
50022

40887

38608

51443

44172
46107

37606
40963

46374

38360

48458
45958
41585

16290
36311
30776
26340
21111

37629

25561

15233

21823
26059

29396
33014

19381

37488

18305
19289
32896

32524 7017
36050

33395

33950

37236
36613
35711

35988
37119

4038

79696
76330

7191 80553
78037
78429
73034
80219
73993
78516
74615
75977
77469
76334
77168
76241
73951
80477
77379
73886
80915
75866
73517
80671
78479
75757
73430
75818
75848
75437
74941
79374
74481
75531
77524
77257
76564
78967

40155
40280

5721 2418
4399 3338 2423
5363 3723

40598

40665
4352 3854 3602

40233
39721
41457

36983 25338
3420 2638 3507

11630
41881 26980 6156 1822 3638
41353

38590

24852

21572

5770
4425
3720
3708
6515
6694

1208

2559
6023

4196
3466
2470
5973

43028 23107 6366
4090

1637
3127

4341
2785

37442
38699

43132 16471 3440
3469
7122

9516 2878
4709
7005

38039 27989 9503
46070

52320 18882
16061 2276

4503
5259 7858

1552
38462 24520 5941 7641

50507 20280 4507 3673

Total 646673 80115 844178 0 486064 0 525476 113012 51040 96123 2842681



Electorate Effective votes Ineffective votes

L1B NAT ALP IND LIB NAT ALP AD HAN OTHER

Queensland

36860
37286
35997
37948

46951
38512

38535

35525
38112

37527
39554

39522

38785

36423
46254

39641
43895
37660

36911

36772

36485

34746
36517

35375

25125
31300
21894
30741

27522
38362
35933
29341
32759

34236
27452
26826
21055
38655

38348

23350
33814

31766 68164
74387
80412

11266 74786
77603
73646

10021 72006
68586

11215 69106
68689
79520
74473
76874
72356
75595
71294
78863
69761

8221 73785
75402

2610 7357 3790 72339
78209

14072 71628
77870

9852 69336
6139 4032 4642 76948

71737

Total 537512 211404 314955 0 226573 25860 552088 8749 107802 8432 1993375

Western AustralIa

Brand*
Canning
Cowan
Curtin
Forrest
Fremantle
Kalgoorlie
Moore
O’Connor
Pearce
Perth*
Stirling
Swan
Tangney

1630 8308 4237 69979
72566
71343
78810
75196

9069 77204
68386
71999

12854 76118
74580

3517 6555 5395 76551
76758
76031

29257 8459 77254

36398

42228
25860

Blair
Bowman
Brisbane
Capricornia
Dawson
Dickson
Fadden
Fairfax
Fisher
Forde
Griffith
Groom
Herbert
Hinkler
Kennedy
Leichhardt
Lilley
Longman
McPherson
Maranoa
Moncrieff*
Moreton
Oxley
Petrie
Rankin
Ryan*
Wide Bay

41689

41902

36735

37831

36961

20784

22999

48576

37923

36391
38834
38208

19413
33732
33135

39930 28205

49870
42775

35632
38973
42959
41246

39538

28940
32421

32754
33026
20305
33334

38395
39176
40067

22689
37582
35964

Total 290993 0 271001 0 210720 0 210037 13606 27717 18701 1042775



Electorate Effective votes

LIB NAT

ineffective votes

ALP IND LIB NAT ALP AD HAN OTHER

AUSTRALIA

Totals

Grand Total

2554326 662559 2737816 38638 1676373

5993339 5115724

(In those electorates marked with a ~‘, the winning candidate had over 50% of the first

490192274065 354893 455845 305529 11109063

South AustralIa

Adelaide 37731
Barker 39847
Bonython~
Boothby 38784
Grey 38319
Hindmarsh 39100
Kingston
Makin 42180
Mayo 43354
PortAdelaide*
Sturt 36699
Wakefield* 40464

35961

41206

39449

17253

40443

19083

36379
20086

25490
26291
37224

40620

25628
17526

6349
6539

11286

40437
6696

10319
6200

11378
10542

10557

6731

13473

891

2328

3148

74110
77660
71186
75560
75167
76324
81649
82800
83791
74287
72646
80811

Total 356478 0 116616 0 76779 0 229244 87826 52681 6367 925991

TasmanIa

Bass
Braddon
Dennison*
Franklin
Lyons*

30612
31567
34854
31105
32843

30534
26540
20114
25331
21543

2460

1469 3050

5195
4975
5285

61146
58107
62623
61411
64190

Total 0 0 160981 0 124062 0 0 3929 3050 15455 307477

Australian Capital Territory

Canberra
Fraser

50012
50573

33115
27088

9607
7157

5458
4773 6900

98192
96491

Total 0 0 100585 0 60203 0 0 16764 10231 6900 194683

Northern Territory

Northen Territory 45986 44951 90937

Total 0 0 45986 0 44951 0 0 0 0 0 90937



preference votes, and it was not necessary to distribute any preferences)

(B) Voter representation

The election results listed in (A) can be summarised:

Party Total votes Effective votes

L1B 4230699 2554326 60.4%
NAT 711578 662559 93.1%
ALP 5011881 2737816 54.6%
AD 354893 0 0.0%
HAN 455845 0 0.0%
OTHER 344167 38638 11.2%

Australia 11109063 5993339 53.9%

Effective representation

Wasted votes

ThAs~ana/ysi.s’hasbeenprepareilby/he ElectoralReform Soci~’/yofSouthAustralia.

Forfufther deta,7.s con/ac/Deane Crabb a/PU Box201.~South Plymp/onSA 5038

phone 82076441(h)

Source: Australian Electoral Commission, “Election 98”, 1998 Election Statistics,
Volumes 2 to 5.

53.9%

46.1%

Ineffective votes

1676373 39.6%
49019 6.9%

2274065 45.4%
354893 100.0%
455845 100.0%
305529 88.8%

5115724 46.1%

Seats actually
won

64
16
67

I

(C) Party representation

The election results listed in (A) also show the following:

Party % of total vote Corresponding
proportion of seats

LIB 38.1% 56.36 56
NAT 6.4% 9.48 9
ALP 45.1% 66.77 67
AD 3.2% 4.73 5
HAN 4.1% 6.07 6
OTHER 3.1% 4.59 5



Read,~Shane~Rg~r~$)
From: Crabb, Deane (P1 RSA) [Crabb. Deane~saugov.sa.gov.auJ
Sent: Thursday, 4 July 2002 3:22 PM
To: ‘JSCEM.Reps~aph.gov.au’
Subject: Inquiry into the 2001 Federal Election

Inquiry into the 2001 Federal ... 2001 Fed inquiry letter.doc

1 998sen.xls 1 998hor.xls
I am attaching a

submission from the Electoral Reform Society of South

Australia.

This includes all but one of the attachments - at this stage I do not have an electronic version of
the Proportional Representation Society of Australia analysis of the 2001 elections, and it is not
yet on its website.

When I receive this I will send it on electronically.

I will be posting a complete copy.

Deane Crabb
Secretary
Electoral Reform Society of SA

<<Inquiry into the 2001 Federal Election.doc>> <<2001 Fed inquiry

letter.doc>> <<I 998sen.xls>> <<1 998hor.xls>>


